

RatingsDirect®

Research Update:

Caribbean Development Bank Long-Term Rating Raised To 'AA+' On Strengthening Business Profile; Outlook Is Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Abril A Canizares, Mexico City (52) 55-5081-4417; abril.canizares@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Alexander Ekbom, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5911; alexander.ekbom@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria

Related Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Caribbean Development Bank Long-Term Rating Raised To 'AA+' On Strengthening Business Profile; Outlook Is Stable

Overview

- In our view, CDB's business profile has been strengthening recently, mainly through its enhanced public policy mandate and improving track record of preferred creditor treatment by CDB's sovereign borrowers.
- We are therefore raising our long-term issuer credit rating on CDB to 'AA+' from 'AA'.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that CDB will retain its high capital adequacy levels and sufficient liquidity, and that the bank's business profile will remain strong as we expect sovereign borrowers to treat the bank as a preferred creditor.

Rating Action

On May 9, 2017, S&P Global Ratings raised its long-term issuer credit rating on the Caribbean Development Bank (CDB) to 'AA+' from 'AA'. The outlook is stable. At the same time, we affirmed our 'A-1+' short-term issuer credit rating on CDB.

Rationale

The upgrade reflects our view that CDB has improved its business profile while maintaining extremely strong capital. In addition, one of the largest members that was late on capital subscriptions started to become current and is expected to fully comply with remaining installments before year-end 2017, which we think is a demonstration that CDB's public policy mandate is strengthening. Moreover, delays in subscriptions payments have not been meaningful--representing 3% of the total 2010 general capital increase (GCI). After 2017, the capital installment arrears would be below 1% of total approved GCI.

Also, other initiatives not directly linked to the balance sheet, such as the U.K. giving CDB the mandate to administer a £300 million fund ("U.K. Caribbean Infrastructure Partnership Fund"), speak to the role and mandate of the institution.

Regarding preferred creditor treatment (PCT), over the past five years, some of CDB's member country borrowers defaulted to their commercial creditors but stayed current to CDB. In our opinion, CDB has proven its status as a

preferred creditor. For instance, the selective default by Belize (a borrowing member country) in February 2017 did not result in arrears or missing payments on CDB's outstanding loans. The same happened following Jamaica's selective default in 2010. The only instance since CDB's inception in 1969 that it was not treated as a preferred creditor occurred in 2012, when a member country defaulted on a very small loan. The amount in arrears was subsequently cured before year-end 2012, so the bank did not report any impairment in the full-year accounts. CDB continues to report very low impaired and past-due loans, totaling \$5.1 million as of Dec. 31, 2016, and all come from two private-sector loans.

The bank's loan concentration has been gradually reducing but remains high, in our view. As of December 2016, the top three borrowers represented 42% of the total loan portfolio (Jamaica 18%, Barbados 14%, and Belize 10%), compared with a peak of 50% in 2013. To offset large concentrations and exposures to several sovereigns with relatively high default risk, CDB maintains high capitalization, even considering our adjustments to its RAC ratio.

CDB was established in 1969 and remains one of the most prominent lenders in the Caribbean. It provides long-term financing with grace periods and below-market rates of interest, as well as guarantees, a role that, in our view, cannot be fulfilled by another private or domestic public institution in the Caribbean. Its role was reaffirmed in the 2015-2019 strategic plan, in which the bank's board of directors endorsed the goal of reducing inequality and halving the incidence of extreme poverty in its borrowing member countries by 2025.

The ratings on CDB, which pertain only to CDB's ordinary capital resources (OCR), reflect its strong business profile and extremely strong financial profile. Although CDB benefits from \$205 million in eligible callable capital from its 'AAA' rated shareholders (Canada and Germany), CDB's capital adequacy is extremely strong, which is why we do not incorporate any uplift above the 'aa+' stand-alone credit profile in deriving the 'AA+' long-term issuer credit rating.

CDB's members have demonstrated their support to the bank. In May 2010, CDB's board of governors approved a \$217 million (138% increase over the bank's capital) GCI in paid-in capital. The payment occurred in six annual and equal installments from 2011 to 2016.

The bank also has a robust shareholder relationship. Brazil became a member in 2015 and has paid its subscription on time and in cash--unlike other MLIs, to which Brazil has capital installment delays. Significant support from nonregional members also materializes in the funding of CDB's special funds resources (SFR; not rated), which provide grants and concessional loans to the bank's lower-income borrowing member countries. This has helped sustain the credit quality of the OCR.

France's departure from CDB more than a decade ago--although a remarkable event in that it's the only major G20 country to have withdrawn from a

multilateral bank, to our knowledge--does not weigh on the ratings on CDB, in our view, because it did not occur in the recent past.

CDB has continued to take actions to strengthen its governance and risk management. In late 2015, CDB's new strategic framework for integrity, compliance, and accountability began operations. CDB has also strengthened its internal audit and oversight procedures, as well as created a code of conduct for the board of directors. Offsetting these factors is the potential agency risk that stems from the majority of voting shares (55% as of 2016) coming from borrowing-eligible members. We believe that such a structure could create problems in stressed environments, but we also recognize CDB's track record of operating under this model in difficult times in the past. We believe, especially in the case of CDB, that the similar economic structures of the regional members make it important to maintain a close relationship to nonborrowing members for financial and other forms of support in case they're needed.

The accounting treatment of CDB's derivative positions generates volatility in CDB's comprehensive income, which factored heavily in the \$15.7 million comprehensive loss the bank reported in 2016. CDB's derivatives are not traded and are being held until maturity; accordingly, this volatility remains unrealized and is not included in the operating income, which is used in the calculations of its key ratios.

CDB's extremely strong financial profile is based mainly on a risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio after adjustments of 30%, well above our 23% threshold for extremely strong capital adequacy. Additionally, CDB's eligible 'AAA' callable capital of \$205 million provides a buffer if CDB's own balance sheet RAC after adjustments were to fall below the extremely strong threshold.

CDB's static funding gap in December 2016, with all scheduled loan disbursements at one year, was 2.16x. The static funding gap is calculated as maturing assets divided by maturing liabilities; the ratio is cumulative and based on scheduled receipts and payments.

On the other hand, liquid assets as a percentage of adjusted total assets increased to 28% in December 2016 from 19% a year earlier, mainly because of the CHF145 million bond issued in July 2016. CDB's liquidity ratio at one year with all scheduled loan disbursements was 1.11x as of Dec. 31, 2016. Under our extreme capital markets and economic conditions stress test, CDB's liquid assets are sufficient to service its debt and maintain operations for one year without capital market access.

Outlook

The stable outlook is mainly based on our view that in 2017 and 2018 CDB will maintain its extremely strong financial profile backed by a high level of capitalization. We expect its RAC ratio after diversification to remain well above the extremely strong capital adequacy threshold, even if the asset

quality of the loan book continues to weaken. In addition, the stable outlook is based on our expectation that PCT status will not deteriorate. We also factor in continued strong support from shareholders underpinning CDB's business profile and its role and mandate.

We currently consider the likelihood of an upgrade remote. We could consider raising the ratings on CDB if the bank consistently strengthens its governance and management expertise by effectively removing potential agency risk and strengthening its risk-management framework.

We could lower the ratings on CDB if the relationship with shareholders deteriorates or if doubts about the PCT arise. We consider these events unlikely in the medium term.

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings , April 7, 2017
- Criteria Governments General: Multilateral Lending Institutions And Other Supranational Institutions Ratings Methodology, Nov. 26, 2012
- Criteria Financial Institutions Banks: Bank Capital Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 6, 2010
- General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Related Research

- Sovereign Ratings History, May 5, 2017
- How Brexit Could Impact Ratings On Supranational Institutions, April 10, 2017
- 2016 Annual Sovereign Default Study And Rating Transitions, April 3, 2017
- Introduction To Supranationals Special Edition 2016, Sept. 29, 2016
- How Much Can Multilateral Lending Institutions Up The Ante?, April 12, 2016
- The Heat Is On: How Climate Change Can Impact Sovereign Ratings, Nov. 25, 2015
- How An Erosion Of Preferred Creditor Treatment Could Lead To Lower Ratings On Multilateral Lending Institutions, Aug. 26, 2013

Ratings List

Upgraded; Ratings Affirmed

To From

Caribbean Development Bank
Issuer Credit Rating
Foreign Currency

Foreign Currency AA+/Stable/A-1+ AA/Stable/A-1+

Senior Unsecured AA+ AA

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com and at www.spcapitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2017 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.